505461272 05/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5508075

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
TIMOTHY W.I. CLAR	<			04/23/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	FORGE	FORGE MEDICAL, INC.			
Street Address:	8516 P	8516 PARKWOOD LANE			
City:	PHILA	PHILADELPHIA			
State/Country:	PENNS	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19128	19128			
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		16356368			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(619)696-7124 • the e-mail address first; if tha	t is unsurcess	ful it will he sent	
		l; if that is unsuccessful, it will			
· · · · · ·		(215) 717-4025			
•		ipdocket@grsm.com GORDON REES SCULLY MANS			
•		101 WEST BROADWAY, STE 10			
Address Line 4:		SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 9210			
		FRGMD-1182594			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	FRGIVID-1182394			
		MARIA V THOMPSON			
NAME OF SUBMITTER					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		MARIA V THOMPSON			
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		MARIA V THOMPSON /Maria V. Thompson/			
NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	R: uge1.tif	MARIA V THOMPSON /Maria V. Thompson/			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **TIMOTHY W.I. CLARK** of 8516 Parkwood Lane, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19128 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the inventor and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to an invention entitled **LOCKING MECHANISM FOR HEMOSTASIS DEVICE**, which is set forth in United States Patent Application No. 16/356,368, filed March 18, 2019 (hereafter, the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, FORGE MEDICAL, INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), having an office located at 8516 Parkwood Lane, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19128, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said Patent Application and in and to any Letters Patent, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention, the Patent Application, and any and all Letters Patent, United States or foreign, which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said Patent Application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and the Patent Application, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention, or said Patent Application or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent granted thereon in any country is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for said Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of said Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 049088 FRAME: 0745 AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said Assignee as the Assignee of said invention and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

 $\frac{4/2.3/2019}{\text{Date}}$

RECORDED: 05/06/2019

Timothy W.I. Clark Assignor 8516 Parkwood Lane Philadelphia, PA 19128

PATENT REEL: 049088 FRAME: 0746